Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## AFFLUENT PARTNERS HOLDINGS LIMITED

## 錢唐控股有限公司\*

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1466)

## APPOINTMENT OF NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

The board (the "Board") of directors (the "Directors") of Affluent Partners Holdings Limited (the "Company") is pleased to announce the appointment of Mr. Zhu Yongjun ("Mr. Zhu") as a non-executive Director, a member of the Nomination Committee and a member of the Remuneration Committee of the Company with effect from 9 September 2022.

Mr. Zhu, aged 55, obtained his undergraduate from Hunan University in 1989 and a master degree of business administration in Peking University in the People's Republic of China in 2005. Currently, Mr. Zhu is the chairman of the board and an executive director of China Water Industry Group Limited (Stock code: 1129) and New Concepts Holdings Limited (Stock code: 2221) which are both listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange. Also from May 2014 to March 2020, Mr. Zhu was the chairman of the board of Josab Water Solutions AB, a company incorporated under the laws of Sweden, whose shares are listed on the Spotlight Stock Market, a stock exchange in Sweden. Mr. Zhu started his environmental protection career in 2001. From July 2007 to February 2009, Mr. Zhu was an executive director of Softpower International Limited (Stock code: 380) which is listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange. From May 2008 to March 2013, Mr. Zhu was an executive Director of EverChina Int'l Holdings Company Limited (Stock Code: 202) which is listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange.

<sup>\*</sup> For identification purposes only

From January 2009 to May 2015, he was also the chairman of the board of Heilongjiang Interchina Water Treatment Company Limited (Stock Code: 600187) which is listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange.

Save as disclosed above, Mr. Zhu has not held any directorship in any public listed companies in Hong Kong or overseas in the past three years. He does not have any relationships with any Directors, senior management, substantial shareholders or controlling shareholders of the Company. He did not hold any other position in the Company or any of its subsidiaries.

The Company has signed an appointment letter with Mr. Zhu in respect of his directorship. There is no specific length of service for Mr. Zhu pursuant to his appointment letter and he will hold office until the next following annual general meeting of the Company and shall then be eligible for re-election. Mr. Zhu will also be subject to retirement by rotation and re-election pursuant to the Articles of Association of the Company.

Mr. Zhu is entitled to an annual remuneration of HK\$240,000, which was determined by the Board on recommendation of the Remuneration Committee with reference to his qualifications, experience, duties and responsibilities with the Company, as well as the Company's performance and the prevailing market conditions.

As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Zhu does not have any interests and short positions in the shares or underlying shares of the Company and its associated corporations which is required to be disclosed pursuant to Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

Save as disclosed above, there are no other matters relating to the appointment of Mr. Zhu that need to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company, nor is there any information in respect of Mr. Zhu which is required to be disclosed under Rules 13.51(2) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange.

The Board would like to take this opportunity to warmly welcome Mr. Zhu to the Board.

## By order of the Board AFFLUENT PARTNERS HOLDINGS LIMITED Cheng Chi Kin

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 9 September 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Cheng Chi Kin (Chairman), Mr. Leung Alex and Mr. Cheung Sze Ming as executive Directors; Mr. Zhu Yongjun as non-executive Director; Mr. Chiu Sin Nang, Kenny, Mr. Dong Bo, Frederic and Mr. Wong Siu Keung Joe as independent non-executive Directors.